

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ZAID ABDUL-AZIZ, Individually and  
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

NATIONAL BASKETBALL ASSOCIATION  
PLAYERS' PENSION PLAN,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JASON L. MELANCON MELANCON   RIMES, LLC 6700 Jefferson Highway, Bldg. 6 Baton Rouge, LA 70806 Tel: (225) 303-0455 Fax: (225) 303-0459 Jason@MelanconRimes.com (Counsel of Record)	MARK D. PLAISANCE PLAISANCE LAW, LLC P.O. Box 1123 Prairieville, LA 70769 Tel: (225) 775-5297 Fax: (888) 620-6375 Mark@Plaisancelaw.com
--	---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE .....	ii
LIST OF RELATED CASES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
RELEVANT FEDERAL STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
I. In 1969, the NBA and NBPA Reached an Agreement to Provide Retirement Bene- fits for All Current Players.....	10
II. In 1976, the Plan Adopted Cost-of-living Adjustments for Players' Defined Monthly Benefits.....	10
III. Aziz Elected Early Retirement Benefits in 1991 Under the 1989 Plan and Chose to Receive an Actuarial Equivalent Payable in a Fixed Amount Over 120 Months .....	11
IV. The 1995 CBA Materially Redefined the Normal Retirement Benefit to Include Annual Cost-of-living Adjustments for All Current and Former Players .....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
V. In 1997, After an Inquiry by Mr. Abdul-Aziz, the NBA Explained that He Received Monthly Benefit Increases Due to COLAs .....	14
VI. On June 3, 2015, the NBA First Repudiated and Formally Denied Mr. Abdul-Aziz’s Claim for Additional Retirement Benefit Resulting from “Accrued Benefits” Arising After His Actuarial Equivalent Ended.....	16
VII. Aziz Timely Filed this ERISA Denial-of-Benefits Claim Within Six Years of the NBA’s June 2015 Repudiation and Formal Denial of COLA Benefits Implemented After July 2001 .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. The Lower Courts’ Rulings Jeopardize Three Fundamental ERISA Statutory Protections for Retired Workers.....	22
II. The NBA Promised COLAs During Mr. Abdul-Aziz’s Professional Career; Therefore, He Earned a Non-Forfeitable ERISA Right to Future COLAs as “Accrued Benefits” .....	24
III. Mr. Zaid Abdul-Aziz Was Statutorily Entitled to Receive a Non-Forfeitable <i>Benefit of Equivalent Dollar Value</i> When Compared to Players Who Received a Life Annuity, Regardless of the Actuarial Equivalent He Elected to Receive.....	25

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. The Second Circuit Erred in Accruing the Limitations Period Effective July 2001, Because, Under New York Law, the Limitations Period for Breach of Contract Does Not Accrue and Begin to Run Until an Enforceable Right Comes into Existence and the Breach of Contract Occurs .....	29
V. The Anti-Cutback Rule Prohibited the Plan from Extinguishing Mr. Abdul-Aziz’s ERISA Right to Any “Accrued Benefit,” Including Benefits Arising After the Final Payment of the Original Actuarial Equivalent .....	32
VI. The Identification of the Scheduled End Date of an Actuarial Equivalent, as Required by ERISA § 204(c)(3), Does Not Clearly or Unequivocally Address a Complete and Total Forfeiture of Hundreds of Thousands of Dollars in Lost Future COLAs by the Mere Accepting of an Actuarial Equivalent.....	33
VII. The NBA Did Not Clearly and Unambiguously Repudiate Mr. Abdul-Aziz’s Claim to Future COLAs Until June 2015 .....	36
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
<b>APPENDIX</b>	
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, Opinion November 12, 2019.....	App. 1
United States District Court, Southern District of New York, Opinion and Order, March 20, 2019 .....	App. 6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abdul-Aziz v. National Basketball Association Players' Pension Plan</i> , 784 Fed.Appx. 46 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	2, 19
<i>Bilello v. JPMorgan Chase Retirement Plan</i> , 607 F.Supp.2d 586 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	37
<i>Board of Trustees of Sheet Metal Workers' Natl. Pension Fund v. C.I.R.</i> , 318 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	32
<i>Burke v. PriceWaterHouseCoopers LLP Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 572 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	37
<i>Carey v. International Broth. of Elect. Workers Local 363 Pension Plan</i> , 201 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	38
<i>Central Laborers' Pension Fund v. Heinz</i> , 541 U.S. 739, 124 S.Ct. 2230, 159 L.Ed.2d 46 (2004) .....	20, 23
<i>Cinotto v. Delta Air Lines Inc.</i> , 674 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 568 U.S. 979, 133 S.Ct. 543, 184 L.Ed.2d 340 .....	32
<i>Costa v. Astoria Federal Savings &amp; Loan Associ- ation</i> , 995 F.Supp.2d 146 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	36
<i>Daill v. Sheet Metal Workers' Local 73 Pension Fund</i> , 100 F.3d 62 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	41
<i>Dix v. Total Petrochemicals USA, Inc., Pension Plan</i> , 540 Fed.Appx. 130 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	34, 35, 43
<i>Esden v. Bank of Boston</i> , 229 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hickey v. Chicago Truck Drivers</i> , 980 F.2d 465 (7th Cir. 1992).....	24, 28
<i>Hirt v. Equitable Retirement Plan for Employees, Managers and Agents</i> , 285 Fed.Appx. 802 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	38
<i>Joseph v. New Orleans Electrical Pension &amp; Retirement Plan</i> , 754 F.2d 628 (5th Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 474 U.S. 1006, 106 S.Ct. 526, 88 L.Ed.2d 458 (1985) .....	25
<i>Kohl v. Association of Trial Lawyers of America</i> , 183 F.R.D. 475 (D.Md. 1998) .....	27, 29, 34, 35
<i>Laurenzo v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Mass., Inc. Retirement Income Trust</i> , 134 F.Supp.2d 189 (D.Mass. 2001) .....	28
<i>Levy v. Young Adult Institute, Inc.</i> , 62 Employee Benefits Cas. 2185 (S.D.N.Y. 2016), 2016 WL 6092705, <i>aff'd</i> 744 Fed.Appx. 12 (2nd Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S.Ct. 282, 203 L.Ed.2d 281 (2019) .....	38
<i>Lightfoot v. Arkema, Inc. Ret. Benefits Plan</i> , 2013 WL 3283951 (D.N.J. 2013) .....	28, 35, 37
<i>Ma v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner, &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 597 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	30
<i>Malerba v. N. Shore Long Island Jewish Health System</i> , No. 10 Civ. 4715, 2013 WL 1828986 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Miles v. New York State Teamsters Conference Pension and Retirement Fund Emp. Pension Benefit Plan</i> , 698 F.2d 593 (2d Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 829, 104 S.Ct. 105, 78 L.Ed.2d 108 (1983).....	37, 41
<i>P. Stolz Family P'ship v. Daum</i> , 355 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	30
<i>Redmon v. Sud-Chemie Inc. Ret. Plan for Union Employees</i> , 547 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2008).....	39
<i>Romero v. Allstate Corp.</i> , 404 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	36, 38, 37
<i>Shaw v. International Ass'n of Machinists &amp; Aerospace Workers Pension Plan</i> , 750 F.2d 1458 (9th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 471 U.S. 1137, 105 S.Ct. 2678, 86 L.Ed.2d 696 (1985) .....	28
<i>Stuart v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 158 F.3d 622 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	30
<i>Thompson v. Retirement Plan for Employees of S.C. Johnson &amp; Son, Inc.</i> , 651 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 566 U.S. 937, 132 S.Ct. 1913, 182 L.Ed.2d 771 (2012) .....	37
<i>William A. Graham Co. v. Haughey</i> , 646 F.3d 138 (3d Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 565 U.S. 963, 132 S.Ct. 456, 181 L.Ed.2d 295 (2011) .....	29, 30
<i>Williams v. Rohm &amp; Haas Pension Plan</i> , 497 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1276, 128 S.Ct. 1657, 170 L.Ed.2d 386 (2008) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Young v. Verizon's Bell Atlantic Cash Balance Plan</i> , 615 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 563 U.S. 1007, 131 S.Ct. 2924, 179 L.Ed.2d 1246 (2011).....	38, 39
<i>Yuhas v. Provident Life &amp; Casualty Insurance Company</i> , 162 F.Supp.2d 227 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	36
 STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 411 .....	6
26 U.S.C. § 411(a)(11) .....	5
26 U.S.C. § 415(b).....	7, 11, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
 Employee Retirement and Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001, <i>et seq.</i> .... <i>passim</i>	
29 U.S.C. § 1002(22).....	2, 3
29 U.S.C. § 1054(b)(1)(B) .....	3
29 U.S.C. § 1054(c)(3).....	4, 19, 24
29 U.S.C. § 1054(g).....	19
29 U.S.C. § 1054(g)(1) .....	23, 32
29 U.S.C. § 1054(g)(2) .....	32
29 U.S.C. § 1132 .....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) .....	18
ERISA § 3(22) .....	23
ERISA § 3(23) .....	22
ERISA § 203(e)(3) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
ERISA § 204(b)(1)(B) .....	3
ERISA § 204(c)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
ERISA § 204(g) .....	19
ERISA § 501(a)(1)(B) .....	18, 37, 41
ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B) .....	5, 18
ERISA § 1054(b)(1)(B) .....	27
IRC § 411(a)(11).....	23
IRC § 411(c)(3) .....	23
IRC § 415(b) .....	11, 14
IRC § 415(b)(1).....	7
IRC § 415(b)(2).....	7

## RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1, 19, 35
26 C.F.R. § 1.411(a)-7(c)(1), Treas. Reg. § 1.411(a)-7(c)(1) .....	8, 23
26 C.F.R. § 1.417(e)-(1), Treas. Reg. § 1.417(e)-(1).....	9, 23

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Balletine's Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1969).....	30
Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009) .....	30
